

Advanced Information Technology Public Company Limited  
and its subsidiary  
Report and consolidated interim financial statements  
For the three-month and six-month periods  
ended 30 June 2008 and 2007

## **Review report of Independent Auditor**

To the Shareholders of Advanced Information Technology Public Company Limited

I have reviewed the accompanying consolidated balance sheet of Advanced Information Technology Public Company Limited and its subsidiary as at 30 June 2008, the related consolidated statements of income for the three-month and six-month periods ended 30 June 2008, the related consolidated statements of changes in shareholders' equity and cash flows for the six-month period ended 30 June 2008, and the separate balance sheet of Advanced Information Technology Public Company Limited as at 30 June 2008, the related statements of income for the three-month and six-month periods ended 30 June 2008 and 2007, and the related statements of changes in shareholders' equity and cash flows for the six-month periods ended 30 June 2008 and 2007. These financial statements are the responsibility of the Company's management as to their correctness and the completeness of the presentation. My responsibility is to issue a report on these financial statements based on my reviews.

I conducted my reviews in accordance with the auditing standard applicable to review engagements. This standard requires that I plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provide less assurance than an audit. I have not performed an audit and, accordingly, I do not express an audit opinion.

Based on my reviews, nothing has come to my attention that causes me to believe that the accompanying financial statements are not presented fairly, in all material respects, in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles.

I have previously audited the consolidated financial statements of Advanced Information Technology Public Company Limited and its subsidiary and the separate financial statements of Advanced Information Technology Public Company Limited for the year ended 31 December 2007, in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and expressed an unqualified opinion on those statements under my report dated 15 February 2008. The consolidated and separate balance sheets as at 31 December 2007, as presented herein for comparative purpose, formed an integral part of the financial statements which I audited and reported on. I have not performed any other audit procedures subsequent to the date of that report.

Thipawan Nananuwat  
Certified Public Accountant (Thailand) No. 3459

Ernst & Young Office Limited  
Bangkok: 14 August 2008

**Advanced Information Technology Public Company Limited and its subsidiary**

**Balance sheets**

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

	<u>Note</u>	<u>Consolidated financial statements</u>		<u>Separate financial statements</u>	
		<u>30 June 2008</u>	<u>31 December 2007</u>	<u>30 June 2008</u>	<u>31 December 2007</u>
		(Unaudited but reviewed)	(Audited)	(Unaudited but reviewed)	(Audited)
<b>Assets</b>					
<b>Current assets</b>					
Cash and cash equivalents		37,986	30,073	35,667	22,679
Trade accounts and notes receivable - net	3	872,519	517,233	872,519	517,233
Work in progress		444,261	422,789	442,278	422,789
Inventories		-	506	-	506
Other current assets		29,156	12,539	28,592	12,446
<b>Total current assets</b>		<b>1,383,922</b>	<b>983,140</b>	<b>1,379,056</b>	<b>975,653</b>
<b>Non-current assets</b>					
Restricted bank deposits	4	77,663	92,483	77,663	92,483
Investments in subsidiary	5	-	-	5,500	5,500
Building improvement and equipment - net	6	11,107	13,442	10,195	12,417
Equipment for lease - net	6	104,247	177,957	104,247	177,957
Intangible assets - net	7	1,466	1,535	1,466	1,535
Other non-current assets		4,155	3,992	3,982	3,880
<b>Total non-current assets</b>		<b>198,638</b>	<b>289,409</b>	<b>203,053</b>	<b>293,772</b>
<b>Total assets</b>		<b>1,582,560</b>	<b>1,272,549</b>	<b>1,582,109</b>	<b>1,269,425</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

**Advanced Information Technology Public Company Limited and its subsidiary**

**Balance sheets (continued)**

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

	<u>Note</u>	<u>Consolidated financial statements</u>		<u>Separate financial statements</u>	
		<u>30 June 2008</u>	<u>31 December 2007</u>	<u>30 June 2008</u>	<u>31 December 2007</u>
		(Unaudited but reviewed)	(Audited)	(Unaudited but reviewed)	(Audited)
<b>Liabilities and shareholders' equity</b>					
<b>Current liabilities</b>					
Short-term loans from financial institutions	8	110,000	40,000	110,000	40,000
Trust receipts		-	14,922	-	14,922
Trade accounts payable	14	289,479	257,078	289,479	257,078
Unbilled payable		125,140	85,159	125,140	85,159
Current portion of financial lease payable		-	600	-	600
Other current liabilities					
Advance receipts from customers		61,200	5,857	61,200	5,857
Corporate income tax payable		30,241	25,459	30,241	25,459
Accrued expenses		52,423	9,817	52,423	9,817
Others		30,353	21,132	30,090	20,881
<b>Total current liabilities</b>		<b>698,836</b>	<b>460,024</b>	<b>698,573</b>	<b>459,773</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

**Advanced Information Technology Public Company Limited and its subsidiary**

**Balance sheets (continued)**

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

	<u>Consolidated financial statements</u>		<u>Separate financial statements</u>	
	<u>30 June 2008</u>	<u>31 December 2007</u>	<u>30 June 2008</u>	<u>31 December 2007</u>
	(Unaudited but reviewed)	(Audited)	(Unaudited but reviewed)	(Audited)
<b>Shareholders' equity</b>				
Share capital				
Registered				
69,000,000 ordinary shares of Baht 5 each	<u>345,000</u>	<u>345,000</u>	<u>345,000</u>	<u>345,000</u>
Issued and fully paid-up				
60,000,000 ordinary shares of Baht 5 each	300,000	300,000	300,000	300,000
Share premium	220,716	220,716	220,716	220,716
Retained earnings				
Appropriated - statutory reserve	24,800	24,800	24,800	24,800
Unappropriated	<u>335,648</u>	<u>263,241</u>	<u>338,020</u>	<u>264,136</u>
Equity attributable to the company's shareholders	881,164	808,757	883,536	809,652
Minority interest - equity attributable to				
minority shareholders of subsidiary	<u>2,560</u>	<u>3,768</u>	-	-
<b>Total shareholders' equity</b>	<u>883,724</u>	<u>812,525</u>	<u>883,536</u>	<u>809,652</u>
<b>Total liabilities and shareholders' equity</b>	<u>1,582,560</u>	<u>1,272,549</u>	<u>1,582,109</u>	<u>1,269,425</u>
	-	-	-	-

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

.....  
Directors  
.....

(Unaudited but reviewed)

**Advanced Information Technology Public Company Limited and its subsidiary**

**Income statements**

**For the three-month periods ended 30 June 2008 and 2007**

(Unit: Thousand Baht except earnings per share expressed in Baht)

	Note	Consolidated		
		financial statements	Separate financial statements	
		2008	2008	2007
<b>Revenues</b>				
Sales and service income		587,795	587,681	284,308
Rental and service income from equipment for lease		22,558	22,558	59,447
Other income		14,727	14,775	2,003
<b>Total revenues</b>		<u>625,080</u>	<u>625,014</u>	<u>345,758</u>
<b>Expenses</b>				
Cost of sales and service		444,249	444,653	214,352
Cost of equipment for lease		30,595	30,595	38,803
Selling, servicing and administrative expenses		94,359	92,778	61,511
<b>Total expenses</b>		<u>569,203</u>	<u>568,026</u>	<u>314,666</u>
<b>Income before interest expenses</b>				
<b>and corporate income tax</b>		55,877	56,988	31,092
Interest expenses		(3,065)	(3,065)	(3,207)
Corporate income tax		(11,411)	(11,411)	(9,908)
<b>Net income for the period</b>		<u>41,401</u>	<u>42,512</u>	<u>17,977</u>
<b>Net income (loss) attributable to</b>				
Equity holders of the parent		41,901	42,512	17,977
Minority interests of the subsidiary		(500)		
		<u>41,401</u>		
<b>Earnings per share</b>				
10				
Basic earnings per share				
Net income attributable to				
equity holders of the parent (Baht)		<u>0.70</u>	<u>0.71</u>	<u>0.30</u>
Diluted earnings per share				
Net income attributable to				
equity holders of the parent (Baht)		<u>0.68</u>	<u>0.69</u>	<u>0.30</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

(Unaudited but reviewed)

**Advanced Information Technology Public Company Limited and its subsidiary****Income statements****For the six-month periods ended 30 June 2008 and 2007**

(Unit: Thousand Baht except earnings per share expressed in Baht)

	Note	Consolidated		
		financial statements	Separate financial statements	
		2008	2008	2007
<b>Revenues</b>				
Sales and service income		1,902,675	1,902,107	677,280
Rental and service income from equipment for lease		66,586	66,586	126,499
Other income		15,535	15,613	4,374
<b>Total revenues</b>		<u>1,984,796</u>	<u>1,984,306</u>	<u>808,153</u>
<b>Expenses</b>				
Cost of sales and service		1,484,369	1,484,299	524,525
Cost of equipment for lease		68,920	68,920	76,039
Selling, servicing and administrative expenses		200,325	197,220	116,233
Impairment loss equipment for lease	6	21,893	21,893	-
<b>Total expenses</b>		<u>1,775,507</u>	<u>1,772,332</u>	<u>716,797</u>
<b>Income before interest expenses</b>				
<b>and corporate income tax</b>		209,289	211,974	91,356
Interest expenses		(5,506)	(5,506)	(7,718)
Corporate income tax		(57,584)	(57,584)	(26,137)
<b>Net income for the period</b>		<u>146,199</u>	<u>148,884</u>	<u>57,501</u>
<b>Net income (loss) attributable to</b>				
Equity holders of the parent		147,407	<u>148,884</u>	<u>57,501</u>
Minority interests of the subsidiary		(1,208)		
		<u>146,199</u>		
<b>Earnings per share</b>				
	10			
<b>Basic earnings per share</b>				
Net income attributable to				
equity holders of the parent (Baht)		<u>2.46</u>	<u>2.48</u>	<u>0.96</u>
<b>Diluted earnings per share</b>				
Net income attributable to				
equity holders of the parent (Baht)		<u>2.41</u>	<u>2.44</u>	<u>0.96</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.



(Unaudited but reviewed)

**Advanced Information Technology Public Company Limited and its subsidiary**

**Statements of changes in shareholders' equity**

**For the six-month periods ended 30 June 2008 and 2007**

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

Consolidated financial statements						
	Issued and paid-up share capital	Share premium	Retained earnings		Minority interest - equity attributable to minority shareholders of subsidiary	Total
Note			Appropriated	Unappropriated		
<b>Balance as at 31 December 2007</b>	300,000	220,716	24,800	263,241	3,768	812,525
Cash dividend paid	12	-	-	(75,000)	-	(75,000)
Net income for the period	-	-	-	147,407	(1,208)	146,199
<b>Balance as at 30 June 2008</b>	<u>300,000</u>	<u>220,716</u>	<u>24,800</u>	<u>335,648</u>	<u>2,560</u>	<u>883,724</u>

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

Separate financial statements					
	Issued and paid-up share capital	Share premium	Retained earnings		Total
Note			Appropriated	Unappropriated	
<b>Balance as at 31 December 2006</b>	200,000	220,716	20,000	324,126	764,842
Cash dividend paid	12	-	-	(50,000)	(50,000)
Stock dividend paid	12	100,000	-	(100,000)	-
Net income for the period	-	-	-	57,501	57,501
<b>Balance as at 30 June 2007</b>	<u>300,000</u>	<u>220,716</u>	<u>20,000</u>	<u>231,627</u>	<u>772,343</u>
<b>Balance as at 31 December 2007</b>	300,000	220,716	24,800	264,136	809,652
Cash dividend paid	12	-	-	(75,000)	(75,000)
Net income for the period	-	-	-	148,884	148,884
<b>Balance as at 30 June 2008</b>	<u>300,000</u>	<u>220,716</u>	<u>24,800</u>	<u>338,020</u>	<u>883,536</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

(Unaudited but reviewed)

**Advanced Information Technology Public Company Limited and its subsidiary**

**Cash flow statements**

**For the six-month periods ended 30 June 2008 and 2007**

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

	Consolidated		
	<u>financial statements</u>	<u>Separate financial statements</u>	
	<u>2008</u>	<u>2008</u>	<u>2007</u>
<b>Cash flows from operating activities</b>			
Net income before tax	203,783	206,468	83,638
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by (paid from) operating activities			
Depreciation and amortisation	61,868	61,726	69,676
Doubtful accounts (reversal)	2,945	2,945	(76)
Impairment loss on equipment for lease	21,893	21,893	-
Write-off equipment for lease	409	409	-
Loss (gain) on sales of equipment	305	305	(9)
Unrealised gain on exchange	(1,926)	(1,926)	(195)
Interest expenses	5,506	5,506	7,718
Income from operating activities before changes in operation assets and liabilities	294,783	297,326	160,752
Operating assets (increase) decrease			
Trade accounts and note receivable	(358,231)	(358,231)	419,525
Work in progress	(25,261)	(23,278)	169,649
Other current assets	(12,629)	(12,158)	1,093
Other non-current assets	(163)	(102)	142
Operating liabilities increase (decrease)			
Trade accounts payable	30,339	30,339	(159,022)
Unbilled payable	39,981	39,981	(52,240)
Other current liabilities	107,189	107,177	(50,578)
Cash flows from operating activities	76,008	81,054	489,321
Interest paid	(5,525)	(5,525)	(8,021)
Corporate income tax paid	(52,802)	(52,802)	(38,520)
<b>Net cash flows from operating activities</b>	<u>17,681</u>	<u>22,727</u>	<u>442,780</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

(Unaudited but reviewed)

**Advanced Information Technology Public Company Limited and its subsidiary**

**Cash flow statements (continued)**

**For the six-month periods ended 30 June 2008 and 2007**

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

	Consolidated		
	<u>financial statements</u>	<u>Separate financial statements</u>	
	<u>2008</u>	<u>2008</u>	<u>2007</u>
<b>Cash flows from investing activities</b>			
Decrease in restricted bank deposits	14,820	14,820	24,387
Cash payment for purchase of building improvement and equipment	(3,283)	(3,254)	(3,661)
Proceeds from sales of equipment	1,882	1,882	460
Cash payment for purchase of equipment for lease	(2,655)	(2,655)	(5,181)
Cash payment for purchase software	(10)	(10)	-
<b>Net cash flows from investing activities</b>	<u>10,754</u>	<u>10,783</u>	<u>16,005</u>
<b>Cash flows from financing activities</b>			
Increase (decrease) in bank overdrafts and short-term loans			
from financial institutions	70,000	70,000	(223,633)
Decrease in trust receipts	(14,922)	(14,922)	(44,709)
Repayment of long-term loans	-	-	(51,718)
Repayment in financial lease payable	(600)	(600)	(587)
Cash dividend paid	(75,000)	(75,000)	(50,000)
<b>Net cash flows used in financing activities</b>	<u>(20,522)</u>	<u>(20,522)</u>	<u>(370,647)</u>
<b>Net increase in cash and cash equivalents</b>	7,913	12,988	88,138
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	<u>30,073</u>	<u>22,679</u>	<u>57,614</u>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at end of period</b>	<u><u>37,986</u></u>	<u><u>35,667</u></u>	<u><u>145,752</u></u>
	-	-	
<b>Supplemental cash flows information</b>			
Non - cash items			
Transfer of work in progress to be equipment for lease	3,789	3,789	-
Transfer of inventories to be equipment	506	506	-
Transfer of equipment for lease to be work in progress	-	-	1,550

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

**Advanced Information Technology Public Company Limited and its subsidiary**  
**Notes to consolidated interim financial statements**  
**For the three-month and six-month periods ended 30 June 2008 and 2007**

**1. General information**

**1.1 Corporate information**

Advanced Information Technology Public Company Limited (“the Company”) is a public company incorporated and domiciled in Thailand. The Company is principally engaged in the sales, designs, service and installation of lump sum turnkey of information and communication technology network systems and the renting of computers and electronic equipment. Its registered address is 37/2 Suthisarvinijchai Road, Samsaennok, Huaykwang, Bangkok.

**1.2 Basis for the preparation of interim financial statements**

These interim financial statements are prepared in accordance with the Accounting Standards Pronouncement No. 41 (revised 2007) “Interim financial statements”, with the Company choosing to present condensed interim financial statements. However, the Company has presented the balance sheets, the statements of income, changes in shareholders’ equity, and cash flows in the same format as that used for the annual financial statements.

The interim financial statements are intended to provide information additional to that included in the latest annual financial statements. Accordingly, they focus on new activities, events and circumstances so as not to duplicate information previously reported. These interim financial statements should therefore be read in conjunction with the latest annual financial statements.

**1.3 Basis of consolidation**

These consolidated financial statements included the financial statements of Advanced Information Technology Public Company Limited and Maple Plus Company Limited, a 55% - owned subsidiary company, and have been prepared on the same basis as that applied for the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2007, with no structural changes related to subsidiary company during the current period.

**1.4 Adoption of new accounting standards**

TAS 25 (revised 2007)	Cash Flow Statements
TAS 29 (revised 2007)	Leases
TAS 31 (revised 2007)	Inventories
TAS 33 (revised 2007)	Borrowing Costs
TAS 35 (revised 2007)	Presentation of Financial Statements
TAS 39 (revised 2007)	Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors
TAS 41 (revised 2007)	Interim Financial Reporting
TAS 43 (revised 2007)	Business Combinations
TAS 49 (revised 2007)	Construction Contracts
TAS 51	Intangible Assets

These accounting standards become effective for the financial statements for fiscal years beginning on or after 1 January 2008. The management has assessed the effect of these accounting standards and believes that TAS 33, TAS 43 and TAS 49 are not relevant to the business of the Company, whereas TAS 25, TAS 29, TAS 31, TAS 35, TAS 39, TAS 41 and TAS 51 do not have any significant impact on the financial statements for the current period.

**1.5 Significant accounting policies**

The interim financial statements have been prepared using the same accounting policies and methods of computation as were used for the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2007.

**2. Related party transactions**

During the periods, the Company and its subsidiary had significant business transactions with related parties, which have been concluded on commercial terms and bases agreed upon in the ordinary course of business between the Company and those parties. Below is a summary of those transactions.

(Unit: Million Baht)

	Separate financial statements				Transfer Pricing Policy
	For the three-month periods ended 30 June		For the six-month periods ended 30 June		
	<u>2008</u>	<u>2007</u>	<u>2008</u>	<u>2007</u>	
<u>Transactions with subsidiary</u> (eliminated from the consolidated financial statements)					
Other income	-	-	0.1	-	Agreed upon price

(Unaudited but reviewed)

Directors and management's remuneration

(Unit: Million Baht)

		Consolidated financial statements	
Related parties	Related transactions	For the three-month periods ended 30 June	For the six-month periods ended 30 June
		<u>2008</u>	<u>2008</u>
Audit committee	Meeting allowances and directors' remunerations	1.0	1.3
Management and executive directors	Salaries, bonus, commission, meeting allowances and directors' remunerations	26.0	51.4
Directors who are not members of the audit committee or management committee	Meeting allowances and directors' remunerations	1.1	1.3

(Unit: Million Baht)

		Separate financial statements			
Related parties	Related transactions	For the three-month periods ended 30 June		For the six-month periods ended 30 June	
		<u>2008</u>	<u>2007</u>	<u>2008</u>	<u>2007</u>
Audit committee	Meeting allowances and directors' remunerations	1.0	1.9	1.3	2.2
Management and executive directors	Salaries, bonus, commission, meeting allowances and directors' remunerations	25.4	16.5	50.2	33.5
Directors who are not members of the audit committee or management committee	Meeting allowances and directors' remunerations	1.1	2.8	1.3	3.0

(Unaudited but reviewed)

### 3. Trade accounts and notes receivable

The outstanding balances of trade accounts and notes receivable as at 30 June 2008 and 31 December 2007 are aged, based on due date, as follows:

	Consolidated		(Unit: Thousand Baht)	
	financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	30 June	31 December	30 June	31 December
	2008	2007	2008	2007
		(Audited)		(Audited)
<b><u>Age of receivables</u></b>				
Not yet due	192,268	230,860	192,268	230,860
Past due				
Up to 3 months	335,815	205,326	335,815	205,326
3 - 6 months	179,839	51,203	179,839	51,203
Over 6 - 12 months	160,214	9,625	160,214	9,625
Over 12 months	6,663	1,456	6,663	1,456
Back to Back basis	3,654	21,752	3,654	21,752
Total	878,453	520,222	878,453	520,222
Less: Allowance for doubtful accounts	(5,934)	(2,989)	(5,934)	(2,989)
Trade accounts and notes receivable - net	<u>872,519</u>	<u>517,233</u>	<u>872,519</u>	<u>517,233</u>

Included in the above as at 30 June 2008, are post-date cheques amounting to Baht 12.6 million (31 December 2007: Baht 11.9 million).

Most of the overdue trade accounts receivable balances are those receivable from government agencies and companies of which government is a major shareholder. The Company's management expects that payment of these balances will be received in full and that the above allowance for doubtful accounts is adequate in the current circumstance.

As at 30 June 2008, the Company has transferred of collection rights for accounts receivable amounting to Baht 181.1 million (31 December 2007: Baht 105.0 million) to secure credit facilities from banks.

### 4. Restricted bank deposits

These represent fixed deposits pledged with the banks to secure credit facilities.

## 5. Investments in subsidiary

Company's name	Paid-up capital		Separate financial statements			
			Shareholding percentage		Cost	
	30 June	31 December	30 June	31 December	30 June	31 December
	2008	2007	2008	2007	2008	2007
	(Million Baht)	(Million Baht)	(%)	(%)	(Thousand Baht)	(Thousand Baht)
		(Audited)		(Audited)		(Audited)
Maple Plus Co., Ltd.	10	10	55	55	5,500	5,500

In 2007, the Company invested in 109,994 ordinary shares of Maple Plus Co., Ltd., representing 55 percent of total shares of the company, at a price of Baht 5.5 million.

## 6. Building improvement and equipment and equipment for lease

Movements of the building improvement and equipment and equipment for lease accounts during the six-month period ended 30 June 2008 are summarised below.

	Consolidated		(Unit: Thousand Baht)	
	financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	Building improvement and equipment	Equipment for lease	Building improvement and equipment	Equipment for lease
<b>Net book value as at 1 January 2008</b>	13,442	177,957	12,417	177,957
Acquisitions during the period – at cost	3,283	2,655	3,254	2,655
Transfer from work in process	-	3,789	-	3,789
Transfer from inventories	506	-	506	-
Disposals/write-off during the period – net book value at disposal/write-off date	(2,187)	(409)	(2,187)	(409)
Depreciation for the period	(3,937)	(57,852)	(3,795)	(57,852)
Allowance for impairment loss increase during the period	-	(21,893)	-	(21,893)
<b>Net book value as at 30 June 2008</b>	<b>11,107</b>	<b>104,247</b>	<b>10,195</b>	<b>104,247</b>

During the first quarter of current year, the Company's management decided to recognise impairment loss of Baht 22 million for equipment for lease of two projects since they believe that the net realisable value of the equipment is less than its net book value.



(Unaudited but reviewed)

## 7. Intangible assets

Movements of the intangible assets account during the six-month period ended 30 June 2008 are summarised below.

	(Unit: Thousand Baht)
	Consolidated/Separate financial statements
	Software
<b>Net book value as at 1 January 2008</b>	1,535
Acquisitions during the period - at cost	10
Amortisation for the period	(79)
<b>Net book value as at 30 June 2008</b>	<b>1,466</b>

## 8. Short-term loans from financial institutions

		(Unit: Thousand Baht)	
		Consolidated /Separate financial statements	
	Interest rate (percent per annum)	30 June 2008	31 December 2007
Short-term loans from financial institutions	4.0 - 4.5%	110,000	(Audited) 40,000
		<u>110,000</u>	<u>40,000</u>

Short-term loans from financial institutions are promissory notes, repayable within 3 months and unsecured.

## 9. Warrants

Presented below is a summary of movement of warrants:

	(Unit)	
	Warrants issued to existing shareholders	Warrants issued to the Company's directors and/ or employees (ESOP)
Number of warrants issued	5,999,972	3,000,000
Exercised during the year of 2007	-	-
Outstanding as at 31 December 2007	5,999,972	3,000,000
Exercised during the six-month period of 2008	-	-
Outstanding as at 30 June 2008	<u>5,999,972</u>	<u>3,000,000</u>

**10. Earnings per share**

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing net income for the period by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period, after adjusting the number of ordinary shares in proportion to the change in the number of shares as a result of the distribution of stock dividend described in Note 12 to financial statements. The number of ordinary shares has been adjusted as if the stock dividend had been distributed at the beginning of the earliest period reported.

Diluted earnings per share is calculated by dividing net income for the period by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period (after adjusting the number of ordinary shares in proportion to the change in the number of shares as a result of the distribution of stock dividend described in Note 12 to financial statements. The number of ordinary shares has been adjusted as if the stock dividend had been distributed at the beginning of the earliest period reported) plus the weighted average number of ordinary shares which would need to be issued to convert all dilutive potential ordinary shares into ordinary shares. The calculation assumes that the conversion took place either at the beginning of the period or on the date the potential ordinary shares were issued.

Reconciliation between basic earnings per share and diluted earnings per share for the three-month and six-month periods ended 30 June 2008 and 2007 is presented below.

	Consolidated financial statements		
	For the three-month period ended 30 June		
	Net income	Weighted average number of ordinary shares	Earnings per share
	<u>2008</u>	<u>2008</u>	<u>2008</u>
	(Thousand Baht)	(Thousand shares)	(Baht)
<b>Basic earnings per share</b>			
Net income attributable to equity holders of the parent	41,901	60,000	0.70
<b>Effect of dilutive potential ordinary shares</b>			
ESOP	-	1,310	
Warrants issued to existing shareholders	-	424	
<b>Diluted earnings per share</b>			
Net income of ordinary shareholders assuming the conversion of warrants to ordinary shares	<u>41,901</u>	<u>61,734</u>	0.68

(Unaudited but reviewed)

Consolidated financial statements			
For the six-month period ended 30 June			
Net income	Weighted average number of ordinary shares	Earnings per share	
<u>2008</u>	<u>2008</u>	<u>2008</u>	
(Thousand Baht)	(Thousand shares)	(Baht)	
<b>Basic earnings per share</b>			
Net income attributable to equity holders of the parent	147,407	60,000	2.46
<b>Effect of dilutive potential ordinary shares</b>			
ESOP	-	1,139	
Warrants issued to existing shareholders	-	-	
<b>Diluted earnings per share</b>			
Net income of ordinary shareholders assuming the conversion of warrants to ordinary shares	<u>147,407</u>	<u>61,139</u>	2.41

Separate financial statements						
For the three-month periods ended 30 June						
Net income		Weighted average number of ordinary shares		Earnings per share		
<u>2008</u>	<u>2007</u>	<u>2008</u>	<u>2007</u>	<u>2008</u>	<u>2007</u>	
(Thousand Baht)	(Thousand Baht)	(Thousand shares)	(Thousand shares)	(Baht)	(Baht)	
<b>Basic earnings per share</b>						
Net income attributable to equity holders of the parent	42,512	17,977	60,000	60,000	0.71	0.30
<b>Effect of dilutive potential ordinary shares</b>						
ESOP	-	-	1,310	-		
Warrants issued to existing shareholders	-	-	424	-		
<b>Diluted earnings per share</b>						
Net income of ordinary shareholders assuming the conversion of warrants to ordinary shares	<u>42,512</u>	<u>17,977</u>	<u>61,734</u>	<u>60,000</u>	0.69	0.30

(Unaudited but reviewed)

	Separate financial statements					
	For the six-months periods ended 30 June					
	Net income		Weighted average number of ordinary shares		Earnings per share	
	<u>2008</u>	<u>2007</u>	<u>2008</u>	<u>2007</u>	<u>2008</u>	<u>2007</u>
(Thousand Baht)	(Thousand Baht)	(Thousand shares)	(Thousand shares)	(Baht)	(Baht)	
<b>Basic earnings per share</b>						
Net income attributable to equity holders of the parent	148,884	57,501	60,000	60,000	2.48	0.96
<b>Effect of dilutive potential ordinary shares</b>						
ESOP	-	-	1,139	-		
Warrants issued to existing shareholders	-	-	-	-		
<b>Diluted earnings per share</b>						
Net income of ordinary shareholders assuming the conversion of warrants to ordinary shares	<u>148,884</u>	<u>57,501</u>	<u>61,139</u>	<u>60,000</u>	2.44	0.96

## 11. Segment information

The Company and its subsidiary' business operations involve 2 principal segments: (1) sales and installation and (2) rental of computers and electronic equipment. These operations are mainly carried on in Thailand. Below is the financial information for the three-month and six-month periods ended 30 June 2008 and 2007 of the Company and its subsidiary by segment.

(Unit: Million Baht)

	For the three-month periods ended 30 June					
	Sales and installation segment		Renting segment		Total	
	<u>2008</u>	<u>2007</u>	<u>2008</u>	<u>2007</u>	<u>2008</u>	<u>2007</u>
Revenue	588	284	22	59	610	343
Segment operating income (loss)	<u>144</u>	<u>70</u>	<u>(8)</u>	<u>20</u>	136	90
Unallocated income and expenses						
Other income					14	2
Selling, servicing and administrative expenses					(94)	(61)
Interest expenses					(3)	(3)
Corporate income tax					(12)	(10)
Net income for the period					<u>41</u>	<u>18</u>

(Unaudited but reviewed)

(Unit: Million Baht)

For the six-month periods ended 30 June						
Sales and installation						
segment		Renting segment		Total		
2008	2007	2008	2007	2008	2007	
Revenue	1,903	677	66	126	1,969	803
Segment operating income (loss)	418	153	(24)	50	394	203
Unallocated income and expenses						
Other income				15	4	
Selling, servicing and administrative expenses				(200)	(116)	
Interest expenses				(5)	(8)	
Corporate income tax				(58)	(26)	
Net income for the period				146	57	

## 12. Dividends

At the 2008 Annual General Meeting of the Company's shareholders held on 25 April 2008, it was resolved to pay dividends of Baht 1.25 per share in respect of the year 2007 income, or a total of Baht 75 million. The dividend was paid to shareholders in May 2008.

At the 2007 Annual General Meeting of the Company's shareholders held on 20 April 2007, it was resolved to pay cash and stock dividends in respect of the year 2006 income as follows:

1. A cash dividend of Baht 2 per share, or a total of Baht 80 million, which an interim dividend of Baht 0.75 per share (totaling Baht 30 million) was distributed in September 2006 and a dividend of Baht 1.25 per share (totaling Baht 50 million) was distributed in May 2007.
2. A stock dividend of 2 existing share for 1 stock dividend, with par value of Baht 5 each, or a total of Baht 100 million. The stock dividend was paid in May 2007. The 64 shares remaining from settlement of the stock dividend were sold to a director of the Company at Baht 15.22 per share, for a total of Baht 974.

**13. Commitments and contingent liabilities****13.1 Operating lease commitments**

The Company and its subsidiary have entered into lease agreements in respect of leases of buildings and vehicles. Future minimum rentals payable under these leases as at 30 June 2008 are as follows:

	(Unit: Million Baht)			
	Consolidated		Separate	
	financial statements		financial statements	
	Lease of buildings	Lease of vehicles	Lease of buildings	Lease of vehicles
Payable within				
1 year	5.3	4.5	5.1	4.3
2 - 4 years	0.2	7.6	0.2	7.1

**13.2 Obligations relating to undelivered and unrendered contracts**

1. The Company has undelivered and unrendered contracts of selling goods and rendering services to its customers of approximately Baht 1,023 million (31 December 2007: Baht 1,091 million).
2. The Company has engaged in various contracts, totaling contract values of future service rendering of Baht 72 million (31 December 2007: Baht 120 million), to lease the electronic equipment to companies of which the government is a major shareholder, government agencies and various schools. The Company has obliged to complete the equipment installation and render maintenance services of these equipment in accordance with conditions stipulated in the contracts.
3. The Company has executed a memorandum with a company to arrange, and install voice mail system equipment and software to that company to render the services to subscriber for a period as from 1 August 2006 to 30 November 2011. The Company will obtain service charges as a percentage of that company's revenue. The Company is, therefore, obliged to complete the equipment installation, render maintenance services of the equipment, pay network connection cost on a monthly basis and abide by others conditions stipulated in the contract. The Company will also transfer ownership of these equipment to such company on the contract's expiration date.

### **13.3 Guarantees**

As at 30 June 2008, there were outstanding bank guarantees of approximately Baht 433.1 million (31 December 2007: Baht 494.3 million) which have been issued by banks on behalf of the Company and its contracted counter parties, guaranteed by the Company, in respect of certain performance bonds as required in the ordinary course of its businesses. These included letters of guarantee amounting to Baht 431.5 million to guarantee contractual performance and Baht 1.6 million to guarantee payments due to creditors.

### **14. Financial instruments**

As at 30 June 2008, the Company had outstanding balance of accounts payable denominated in foreign currency of USD 4.3 million and had certain forward exchange contracts amounting to USD 3.0 million, at exchange rates ranging between Baht 31.28 to 33.58 per USD.

### **15. Subsequent events**

At the Meeting of the Board of Directors held on 14 August 2008, it was resolved that an interim dividend of Baht 1.25 per share, or a total of Baht 75 million, be paid to the shareholders in respect of the earnings of the six-month period ended 30 June 2008. Such dividend will be paid and recorded in the third quarter of the year 2008.

### **16. Approval of interim financial statements**

These interim financial statements were authorised for issue by the Company's Board of Directors on 14 August 2008.